

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF POLICE

TO: Mayor Thomas R. Kneeland

Members of City Council

City Attorney

FROM: Jeffrey B. Spence, Interim Chief of Police

DATE: April 9, 2018

SUBJECT: Report to Council, April 23, 2018

ACTION ITEMS FROM THE INTERIM CHIEF OF POLICE

<u>ACTION ITEM # 1 - School Resource Officers Agreement 2018-2019 - Permission to enter into Agreement:</u>

Purpose:

The Division of Police respectfully requests City Council pass legislation authorizing the Mayor to enter into Agreement with the Gahanna-Jefferson School District, 160 South Hamilton Road, Gahanna, Ohio 43230 and to provide the service of two (2) law enforcement officers by assignment to the Gahanna Lincoln High School as School Resource Officers (SRO's). The current Contract expires on June 30, 2018.

Justification:

Under the new Agreement, the City shall invoice the school district monthly for 50% of services rendered during the period of the Agreement by two (2) School Resource Officers, with the total invoiced for the 2018-2019 school year not to exceed \$138,092.88 for the High School SRO Program, a decrease of \$7,025.87 from the 2018-2019 school year Contract. Any overtime ordered by the school shall be the responsibility of the school to pay. Any overtime ordered by the City will be the City's responsibility.

Requested Legislation and Funding

- Legislation Needed: Ordinance
- Emergency/Waiver: N/A
- Name & Address: Gahanna-Jefferson School District

160 South Hamilton Road Gahanna, Ohio 43230

- Already Appropriated (Amounts & Accounts): N/A
- Supplemental/Transfer (Amounts & Accounts): N/A
- Attachments: School Resource Officers Agreement 2018-2019